

Indira Sharma vs. State of H.P. and others

RSA No. 230 of 2025

22.04.2026 **Present:** Mr. Sanjay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, vice Mr. Tara Chand Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Ms. Kanchan, Advocate, vice Mr. Y.K.Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Raju Ram Rahi, Advocate, for respondents No. 6(a) and 6(b).

It is contended by learned counsel for the appellant that during the pendency of the present appeal, respondent No. 6(c) has expired. His statement is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks and is granted three weeks for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 6(c). List thereafter.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

April 22, 2026 (Nisha)